The Group operates mainly in Asia Pacific and has exposure to foreign exchange risk as a result of sales or
purchase transactions that are denominated in a currency other than the functional currencies of the respective
Group entities. These foreign exchange risk exposures are mainly in United States Dollar, Australian Dollar,
Singapore Dollar and Japanese Yen. The Group uses forward currency contracts to manage these exposures
where appropriate. The Group also uses loans in foreign currency to hedge its exposure to foreign exchange
risk on investments in foreign operations where appropriate.

Fulfilment

Annual Report 2019 147

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

 (a) Foreign exchange risk (cont’d)

  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax and equity to a reasonably
possible change in the exchange rates of the United States Dollar, Australian Dollar, Singapore Dollar and
Japanese Yen against the functional currencies of the respective Group entities, with all other variables
held constant.

Group
2019 2018

Profit
after tax

$’000
Equity

$’000

Profit
after tax

$’000
Equity
$’000

Australian Dollar strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) 6,427 – 5,846 –
weakened 5% (2018: 5%) (6,427) – (5,846) –

United States Dollar strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) 1,297 – 477 –
weakened 5% (2018: 5%) (1,297) – (477) –

Japanese Yen strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) 671 (1,778) 2,135 (2,128)
weakened 5% (2018: 5%) (671) 1,778 (2,135) 2,128

Singapore Dollar strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) 261 (837) (429) (837)
weakened 5% (2018: 5%) (261) 837 429 837

  At the end of the reporting period, approximately:

(i) 8% (2018: 12%) of the Group’s trade and other receivables as well as 7% (2018: 5%) of the Group’s
trade and other payables are denominated in foreign currencies other than the functional currencies
of the respective Group entities, mainly in United States Dollar, Australian Dollar and Japanese Yen.

(ii) 23% (2018: 31%) of the Group’s cash and cash equivalents are denominated in foreign currencies
other than the functional currencies of the respective Group entities, mainly in United States Dollar,
Japanese Yen, Australian Dollar and Singapore Dollar.